
IN THE APPELLATE COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

Thieret Family, LLC, and)	
Dennis A. Thieret, Trustee of the)	
Dennis A. Thieret Revocable Trust)	
dated January 27, 1998)	From the Circuit Court
)	Thirty-Second Judicial Circuit
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	Perry County, Missouri
)	No. 19PR-CC00068 (Div. 6)
v.)	
)	
Delta Plains Services, LLC,)	
Justin Brown, Adam Horton, and)	
Mike Still)	Hon. Scott Allan Lipke
)	Judge Presiding
Defendants-Appellees.)	

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

GOLDENBERG HELLER
& ANTOGNOLI, P.C.

David L. Antognoli, #44755
Kevin P. Green, #63497
Thomas C. Horscroft, #71543
2227 South State Route 157
Edwardsville, IL 62025
(618) 656-5150

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

POINTS RELIED ON 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Circuit Court erred in granting Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss as to Brown, Horton, and Still because Brown, Horton, and Still lack standing to invoke the forum selection clauses in the finance agreements in that they are neither parties to nor third party beneficiaries of such finance agreements. 10

II. The Circuit Court erred in granting Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss Counts I and II because the forum selection clauses lack precise language requiring litigation of fraud claims in Texas and resolution of the claims does not relate to interpretation of the contract.13

III. The Circuit Court erred in granting Appellees’ Motion to Dismiss Counts I and II because enforcement of the forum selection clauses would not be fair and reasonable in that the forum selection clauses were procured by fraud and such enforcement would risk duplication of effort, collateral estoppel or res judicata problems, or inconsistent adjudications...... 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<i>Burke v. Goodman</i> , 114 S.W.3d 276 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2003).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Jitterswing, Inc. v. Francorp, Inc.</i> , 311 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2010).....	15
<i>Jones v. Paradies</i> 380 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Nitro Distrib., Inc. v. Dunn</i> , 194 S.W.3d 339 (Mo. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>Reed v. Reilly Co.</i> , 534 S.W.3d 809 (Mo. banc 2017)	10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Riley v. Lucas Lofts Inv'rs, LLC</i> 412 S.W.3d 285 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2013).....	15
<i>Scott v. Tutor Time Child Care Sys, Inc.</i> , 33 S.W.3d 679 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2000)	16
<i>Springfield Iron & Metal, LLC v. Westfall</i> , 349 S.W.3d 487 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Triarch Indus. v. Crabtree</i> 158 S.W.3d 772 (Mo. 2005).....	14
<i>Verni v. Cleveland Chiropractic Coll</i> 212 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 2007)	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	 <u>Page(s)</u>
§ 512.020(5), R.S.Mo.	4
